

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

KENNETH G. DeFRANCESCO,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	ARB No. 13-057
v.)	
)	ALJ No.: 2009 FRS-9
UNION RAILROAD COMPANY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	
)	

BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

PAUL L. EDENFIELD
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Brief Summary of the Facts	5
C. ALJ’s Original Decision	7
D. Board’s Decision and Order of Remand	7
E. ALJ’s Decision on Remand	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Board Correctly Determined in its Remand Decision that DeFrancesco Satisfied the Contributing Factor Standard	9
A. Board properly reversed ALJ on contributing factor analysis because ALJ made animus his focus	9
B. The Board correctly held, as a matter of law, that DeFrancesco satisfied the contributing factor standard because DeFrancesco’s injury report triggered the railroad’s investigation into his conduct and record.....	11

	Page
II. The ALJ Miscalculated the Employer’s Affirmative Defense.....	17
A. An employer need not show that it actually would have received information concerning the misconduct through other channels	17
B. OSHA’s administrative guidance	19
C. Proper evaluation of an employer's affirmative defense	20
D. Application of the correct affirmative defense analysis in this case.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Anderson v. AMTRAK</i> , ALJ No. 2009-FRS-00003 (OALJ Aug. 26, 2010).....	17, 22
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	10 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Benjamin v. Citationshares Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , ARB No. 12-029, 2013 WL 6354828 (ARB Nov. 5, 2013).....	18, 23
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Henderson v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry.</i> , ARB No. 11-013, 2012 WL 5391422 (ARB Oct. 6, 2012)	13 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Hutton v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB No. 11-091, 2013 WL 2450037 (ARB May 31, 2013).....	14
<i>Kalil v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 479 F.3d 821 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Lee v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , ARB No. 10-021, 2012 WL 694496 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	24
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (1993).....	10, 11, 27

	Page
 Cases--continued:	
<i>Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 12-026, 2013 WL 1385561 (ARB Mar. 15, 2013)	19
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 675 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Rhee v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 117 M.S.P.R. 640 (MSPB 2012).....	14
<i>Russell v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 76 M.S.P.R. 317 (MSPB 1997).....	13 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 99 M.S.P.R. 28 (MSPB 2005).....	13
<i>Smith v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC.</i> , ARB No. 11-003, 2012 WL 2588595 (June 20, 2012).....	13
<i>Vernace v. Port of Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2010-FRS-00018 (OALJ Sept. 23, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , ARB No. 12-003, 2012 WL 6849446 (ARB Dec. 21, 2012)	22
<i>Williams v. Domino's Pizza</i> , ARB No. 09-092, 2011 WL 327980 (ARB Jan. 31, 2011).....	8

Statutes:

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, as amended, 49 U.S.C. § 20101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(4).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)	10

	Page
Statutes--continued:	
Occupational Safety and Health Act, Section 11(c), 29 U.S.C. § 660(c)	1
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act of the 21st Century, 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii), (iv)	10
Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989)	10, 23
Code of Federal Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. Part 1904	2
29 C.F.R. Part 1982:	
Section 1982.108(a)(1).....	1
Section 1982.109(a)	10
49 C.F.R. § 225.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Miscellaneous:	
135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989) (Explanatory Statement on S.20)	27
Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America's Railroads: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2007)	2
Memorandum from Richard E. Fairfax, Deputy Assistant Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Labor, for Regional Administrators, Whistleblower Program Managers, <i>Employer Safety Incentive and Disincentive Policies and Practices</i> (Mar. 12, 2012), available at https://www.osha.gov/as/opa/whistleblowermemo.html	3, 20
